Intumescent Flame Retardant TPO Composites: Flame
Retardant Properties and Morphology of the
Charred Layer
Xu Wang,1 Na Feng,1 Suqin Chang,2 Guixia Zhang,1 Hong Li,1 Hongfei Lv1
1Department of Polymer Material Science, Dalian Polytechnic University, Dalian 116034, People’s Republic of China
2China Leather and Footwear Industry Research Institute, Beijing 100016, People’s Republic of China
Received 4 December 2010; accepted 11 July 2011
DOI 10.1002/app.35253

layer was produced by crosslinked. The hyporeactive
IFR system (due to the insufficient acidic species) led
to poor quality of the char layer and relatively poor
flame retardancy, which was also revealed in Li
et al.’s report.30 The results will be further confirmed
in the following SEM. Thus, the weight ratio of ADP
TABLE I
Results of Flammability and Phenomenon of IFR TPO/ADP/Starch Composites
Sample code
Composition (phr)
LOI (%) UL-94 testing
Phenomenon
TPO ADP Starch Fume Dripping
TPO 100 0 0 19.0 6 0.2 Fail Dense Heavily
IFR-TPO-0 100 80 0 26.6 6 0.4 V-0 No No
IFR-TPO-10 100 70 10 27.6 6 0.7 V-0 No No
IFR-TPO-20 100 60 20 28.1 6 0.3 V-0 No No
IFR-TPO-30 100 50 30 26.7 6 0.5 V-1 No No
IFR-TPO-40 100 40 40 26.0 6 0.4 V-1 Little No
IFR-TPO-50 100 30 50 24.9 6 0.5 V-1 Little No
INTUMESCENT FLAME RETARDANT TPO COMPOSITES 2073
Journal of Applied Polymer Science DOI 10.1002/app
to starch in IFR was fixed as 3: 1 which cooperated
with each other well to obtain the better flame retard-